# OP \$65.00 88656899

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM618958

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sebela BT Holdings, Inc.		01/06/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Braintree Laboratories, Inc.	
Street Address:	60 Columbian Street, West	
City:	Brainree	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02185	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88656899	SUTAB
Serial Number:	88656848	SUTAB

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 781-334-8531

Email: david.chavous@sebelapharma.com

Correspondent Name: David Chavous

Address Line 1: 60 Columbian Street, West

Address Line 4: Brainree, MASSACHUSETTS 02185

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David A. Chavous
SIGNATURE:	/David A Chavous/
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2021-01-06 Trademark Assignment -SUTAB - SBTH to BLI#page1.tif source=2021-01-06 Trademark Assignment -SUTAB - SBTH to BLI#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007157 FRAME: 0489

# **Trademark Assignment**

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into on this sixth day of January 2020, by and between Sebela BT Holdings, Inc. ("SBTH" or "Assignor"), a corporation entitled in the state of Delaware and located at H.P. House 21 Laffan Street, Hamilton, Bermuda HM09 and Braintree Laboratories, Inc., a corporation incorporated in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and located at 60 Columbian Street West, Braintree, MA 02185 ("Braintree" or "Assignee"), each of whom are also referred to individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties." The Parties acknowledge that this Assignment memorializes prior understanding of the Parties that the following rights have been assigned to Assignee by Assignor.

## **Recitals**

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain trademark rights filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and identified as: 1) SUTAB, Registration No. 88656899, filed on October 16, 2019 and published for Opposition on February 25, 2020 and 2) SUTAB, Registration No. 88656848, filed on October 16, 2019 and published for Opposition on February 25, 2020, both of which is collectively referred to as "Trademark Rights;"

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

#### **Assignment**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, infringement claims, other litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past infringement or any other claims, if any, and other general intangibles of Assignor to any of the Trademark Rights.

Assignor further agrees that it shall on the date hereof and from time to time thereafter, at the request and expense of Assignee, perform or cause to be performed such acts and execute, acknowledge, and deliver at the request of Assignee, such documents as may reasonably be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer, and delivery to Assignee of the Trademark Rights or the performance by Assignor of any of its obligations hereunder.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007157 FRAME: 0490

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark to be duly executed on their respective behalf, by there respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Sebela BT Holdings, Inc.

Title: General Counsel

Braintree Laboratories, Inc.

**ASSIGNEE** 

By: Dave Chavous
Name: Bave-chavous

Title: Vice President, IP & Litigation

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007157 FRAME: 0491** 

**RECORDED: 01/07/2021**